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Mr. Avram Salkin 
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Beverly Hills, CA 90212-3415 

Dear Mr. Salkin: 

This is in response to your letter of October 25, 1991 
to Executive Director Burton W. Oliver. You have requested our 
opinion regarding the following: 

. Does a contribution to a Board Member running for 
federal office: (i) require disclosure or (ii) mandate 
disqualification of the Board Member? 

Government Code Section 15626 provides that a Board 
Member shall not participate in any adjudicatory proceeding 
pending before the Board if a contribution of $250 or more has 
been received from any party, participant or agen~ and, if such a 
contribution has been received, the Board M~mbei must disclose 
that fact on the record of the proceeding. 

The term ·contribution· is defined in Government Code 
Section l5626(h)(1) as having ·the same meaning prescribed in 
Section 82015 and ·the regulations adopted thereto~· Under 
regulations adopted by the Fair Political Practices Commission 
(2 Cal. Code Regs. 18109 et seq.), Regulation 18215 defines the. 
term ·contribution·~as ·any monetary or nonmonetary payment made 
for political purpo:ses ••• for the purpose of influencing or 
attempting to influence the action of voters for or against the 
nomination or election of a candidate or candidates •••. • The 
term ·candidate· is defined in Government Code Section 82007 and 
excludes specifically ·any person within the meaning of Section 
30l(b) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971.· The 
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (2 USCA § 431(2» is 
applicable to all candidates for federal office. 
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In summary, .the disclosure/disqualification requirements 
found in Section 15626 apply to all qualifying contributions of 
$250 or more. However, the definition of Rcontribution R found in 
Fair Political Practices Act, Regulation 18215, limits the term 
Rcontribution R to amounts donated to a 'qualifying committee or 
candidate. A contribution to a candidate for federal office or 
to a committee formed for the purpose of electing a candidate to 
a federal office would not be considered a ·contribution· under 
Section 82015. We are, therefore, of the opinion that a 
contribution to a Board Member's campaign for federal office does 
not require disclosure or disqualification under Government Code 
Section 15626. 

If you have further questions concerning this matter, 
please write this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ca~ 
C. 	 Armstrong 

Staff Counsel 
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